
 

 

    PLANNING & RESOURCE COUNCIL 
                                 AGENDA  
                               May 5, 2010 

 
 Purpose: Participatory Governance Leaders Meeting 
 Location: TOYON ROOM 
 Time: 1st & 3rd Wednesday - 1:30 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
 
 

DATE 
May 5, 2010 

AGENDA TOPIC DISCUSSION 
LEADER 

EXPECTED 
OUTCOME 

1:30 – 1:35 
 

Approval of Minutes for April 21, 2010 Davison 
 

Approval 
 
 

1:35 – 2:15 FTEF Discussion - Survey Second Go-round 
Due back May 14 

Miner/Barker Discussion 
 
 

2:15 – 2:30 Perkins Update Galope/Barker Information 
 
 

2:30 – 2:45 Questions/Concerns/Rumors 
 
 

Miner  

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
OPC Minutes 4.13.10 
Perkins Funded Top Codes 2010 
Perkins Prioritization 2010 
 
IMPORTANT DATES: 
June 7 - 6:00 – 7:30 - State of the College – Hearthside Lounge 

  
 



(All agendas and minutes will be archived online through the President’s Office.) 

 
 
FOOTHILL COLLEGE 

Operations Planning Committee 
 

Minutes 
Date: April 13, 2010  Time: 1:30PM  - 3:00PM 

Location: Chinese Heritage Room 
 
Attending: Shirley Barker, Karen Erickson, Richard Galope, Ion Georgiou, Sindy Olsen,  
Jay Patyk, Ryan Raffle 
 
Purpose: Career Technical Education (CTE) review and discuss process for prioritizing funding 
requests for 2010/2011 fiscal year. 
 

Summary 
I. Overview of funding criteria and historical prioritization process 

a. CTE Perkins funds provide high demand training within high growth industry 
sectors as identified by CTE approved TOP codes. 

b. Historically, advisory committee under the auspices of the VP of Workforce 
Development & Instruction brought forth to President’s Council allocation 
recommendation for program funding 

c. OPC role in current shared governance structure to identify and recommend 
alternative funding resources for the purpose of CTE budget planning and fund 
allocation for FY 2010-11. 

II. Time Line for Decision Making  
a. Workforce Development Advisory Group (WEAG) scheduled to meet Thursday, 

April 15th to finalize recommendations to PaRC.  
b. PaRC to review recommendations Wednesday, April 21st and forward to 

President for approval. 
c. CTE Perkins application submitted online to Chancellor’s Office April 30th. 

III. OPC Recommendations 
a. Measure C Funding: All new furniture, fixtures, and capital equipment requests 

to be considered for Measure C funding.  
b. Lottery Funding: Some software may qualify for Lottery funding; requests for 

upgrades to software will need to be reviewed to establish qualification. 
c. Realign timeline for prioritization recommendations: PaRC & CTE to complete 

all resource allocations in April. 
d. Affirm WEAG process to move forward with the timeline for FY 2010-11 CTE 

Perkins funding recommendations and urge the committee to consider funding 
requests that serve under-represented student populations to boost success 
rates.  

Discussion Detail 
Item: 
III. (a) Moving all designated capital equipment requests to Measure C would result in the 
ability to fund all Priority 1, 2, & 3.  Request detail lacks clarity in this format to make 
informed decisions i.e. capital outlay for repair versus new equipment. 
III. (c) Consider a budget planning timeline to align PaRC & CTE funding requests and 
prioritization effort to identify the various funding resources and allocate funds from the 
appropriate source. 
III. (d) Agreement that prioritization provided by the division deans/program coordinators 
gives the most accurate information for program funding needs.  
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California Community Colleges FY 2010-2011
Career Technical Education Unit Carl D. Perkins Career and
FORM: Sec I-C Technical Education Act of 2006

Agreement: #10-C01-016 District/College: Foothill-De Anza CCD/Foothill College

TOP Codes
(*2-, 4-, and 

6-digit)
TOP Code Title Program Title

Section IV: 
Budget

Summary by 
TOP CODE

0102.10-01 Veterinary Technician (Licensed) Veterinary Technology/Assisting $8,974

0109.00-01 Horticulture Environmental Horticulture & Design $5,474

0502.00-01 Accounting Accounting $11,423

0505.00-01 Business Administration Small Business and Entrepreneurship $13,423

0511.00-01 Real Estate Real Estate $473

0614.10-01 Multimedia Video Arts $1,573

0708.00-01 Computer Infrastructure and Support Computer Technology and Information Systems $49,460

1005.00-01 Commercial Music Music Technology $2,673

1006.00-01 Technical Theater Theatre Technology and Design $8,573

1012.00-01 Applied Photography Applied Photography $5,473

1030.00-01 Graphic Art and Design Graphic & Interactive Design $5,673

1210.00-01 Respiratory Care/Therapy Respiratory Therapy $8,974

1221.00-01 Pharmacy Technology Pharmacy Technology $6,174

1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology Radiologic Technology $9,674

1227.00-01 Diagnostic Medical Sonography Diagnostic Medical Sonography $6,474

1240.00-01 Dental Occupations Dental Hygiene & Assisting $9,674

1251.00-01 Paramedic Paramedic $8,974

1305.00-01 Child Development/Early Care and Education Child Development $14,423

2206.10-01 Geographic Information Systems Geographic Information Systems $5,948

02 Across CTE Programs Budget Summary Total Career Center $10,768

03 Across CTE Programs Budget Summary Total Marketing & Communications $31,000

04 Across CTE Programs Budget Summary Total Occupational Training Institute $12,030

05 Across CTE Programs Budget Summary Total Outreach & Retention $10,000

01 Administration Foothill College $8,000

TOTAL $255,305

LIST OF TOP CODES AND TITLES TO BE FUNDED IN 2009-2010
INCLUDE FUNDING FOR ACROSS CTE PROGRAMS
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TOP Code Prioritizations

TOP CODE PRIORITY Ongoing Survival Growth REQUESTED FUNDED NOTES
Biological & Health Sciences Division

1240.00-01 Dental Hygiene & Assisting 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 7,000$              7,000$                   
1227.00-01 Diagnostic Medical Sonography 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 6,000$              6,000$                   
0109.00-01 Environmental Horticulture 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 4,000$              4,000$                   
1251.00-01 EMT-Paramedic 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 3,000$              3,000$                   
1221.00-01 Pharmacy Technology 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 2,500$              2,500$                   
1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 6,000$              6,000$                   
1210.00-01 Respiratory Therapy 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 5,500$              5,500$                   
0102.10-01 Veterinary Technology & Assisting 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Prof Dev, Accred Req) 1 X 7,500$              7,500$                   

sub-total 41,500$             41,500$                 

2206.10-01 Geographic Information Systems 4000 Supplies & Materials (Software) 1 X 2,700$              -$                          Lottery
sub-total 2,700$              -$                          

0708.00-01 Information Technology 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 41,719$             41,719$                 
0708.00-01 Information Technology 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 3,968$              3,968$                   

sub-total 45,687$             45,687$                 

1012.00-01 Applied Photography 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 4,550$              4,550$                   
1012.00-01 Applied Photography 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 450$                 450$                      
1030.00-01 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 2,000$              2,000$                   
1030.00-01 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 200$                 200$                      
1005.00-01 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 2,000$              2,000$                   
1005.00-01 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 200$                 200$                      
1006.00-01 Theatre Technology & Design 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 6,000$              6,000$                   
1006.00-01 Theatre Technology & Design 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 600$                 600$                      
0614.10-01 Video Arts 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 1,000$              1,000$                   
0614.10-01 Video Arts 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 100$                 100$                      

sub-total 17,100$             17,100$                 
Across CTE Programs

02 Career Center (Student Dev) 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 4,500$              4,500$                   
Career Center (Student Dev) 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 500$                 500$                      

03 Marketing & Communications 4000 Supplies & Materials (CTE Publications) 1 X 25,000$             25,000$                 
Marketing & Communications 5000 Other Operating Expenses & Svcs 1 X 6,000$              6,000$                   

04 Occupational Training Institute (OTI) 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 1 X 8,593$              8,593$                   
Occupational Training Institute (OTI) 3000 Employee Benefits 1 X 3,437$              3,437$                   

05 Outreach & Retention (Student Dev) 4000 Supplies & Materials 1 X 5,000$              5,000$                   

OFFICE OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT & INSTRUCTION

  Perkins Career Technical Education (CTE) FY 2010-2011 Budget Planning

PROGRAM TITLE REQUEST

Business & Social Sciences Division

Computers, Technology & Information Systems Division

Fine Arts & Communication Division

Graphic & Interactive Design
Graphic & Interactive Design
Music Technology
Music Technology
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TOP CODE PRIORITY Ongoing Survival Growth REQUESTED FUNDED NOTES
sub-total 53,030$             53,030$                 

Administration
01 Workforce Development & Instruction 4000 Supplies & Materials 1 X 8,000$              8,000$                   

sub-total 8,000$              8,000$                   
PRIORITY 1 TOTAL 168,017$           165,317$               

Biological & Health Sciences Division
1240.00-01 Dental Hygiene & Assisting 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 2 X 2,000$              2,000$                   
1240.00-01 Dental Hygiene & Assisting 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 200$                 200$                      
1251.00-01 EMT-Paramedic 1000 Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 2 X 10,000$             5,000$                   
1251.00-01 EMT-Paramedic 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 1,000$              500$                      
1221.00-01 Pharmacy Technology 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 2 X 3,000$              2,000$                   
1221.00-01 Pharmacy Technology 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 350$                 200$                      
1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 2 X 2,000$              2,000$                   
1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 300$                 200$                      
1210.00-01 Respiratory Therapy 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 2 X 1,900$              1,900$                   
1210.00-01 Respiratory Therapy 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 100$                 100$                      

sub-total 20,850$             14,100$                 

0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 2 X 15,000$             10,000$                 
0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 1,425$              950$                      

sub-total 16,425$             10,950$                 

0708.00-01 Information Technology 1000 Instructional Salaries (Curriculum Development) 2 X 6,500$              3,000$                   
0708.00-01 Information Technology 3000 Employee Benefits 2 X 622$                 300$                      

sub-total 7,122$              3,300$                   

1005.00-01 Music Technology 6000 Capital Outlay (Repair, Monitors) 2 X 7,250$              -$                          Measure C
sub-total 7,250$              -$                          

Across CTE Programs
02 Career Center (Student Dev) 4000 Supplies & Materials 2 X 5,768$              5,768$                   
05 5000 Other Operating Expenses & Svcs 2 X 2,000$              2,000$                   

sub-total 7,768$              7,768$                   
PRIORITY 2 TOTAL 59,415$             36,118$                 

Biological & Health Sciences Division
1210.00-01 Respiratory Therapy 4000 Supplies & Materials (Upgrade Prog. Software) 3 X 4,000$              1,000$                   

sub-total 4,000$              1,000$                   

1305.00-01 Child Development 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (CARES) 3 X 10,000$             10,000$                 
1305.00-01 Child Development 3000 Employee Benefits 3 X 950$                 950$                      

sub-total 10,950$             10,950$                 

PROGRAM TITLE REQUEST

Business & Social Sciences Division

Computers, Technology & Information Systems Division

Fine Arts & Communication Division

Outreach & Retention (Student Dev)

Business & Social Sciences Division
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TOP CODE PRIORITY Ongoing Survival Growth AMOUNT FUNDED NOTES

0708.00-01 4000 Supplies & Materials 3 X 4,500$              -$                          Request Unfunded
sub-total 4,500$              -$                          

0614.10-01 Video Arts 6000 Capital Outlay(HD Video Camera & Hardware) 3 X 6,650$              -$                          Request Unfunded
sub-total 6,650$              -$                          

Across CTE Programs
02 Career Center (Student Dev) 5000 Other Operating Expenses & Svcs 3 X 2,300$              -$                          Job Board/Plaksa (Internship)
05 7000 Other Ougo 3 X 3,000$              3,000$                   

sub-total 5,300$              3,000$                   
PRIORITY 3 TOTAL 31,400$             14,950$                 

Biological & Health Sciences Division
1240.00-01 Dental Hygiene & Assisting 6000 Capital Outlay (Panoramic Radiology Machine) 4 X 75,000$             -$                          Measure C

sub-total 75,000$             -$                          

2206.10-01 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries 4 X 5,000$              5,000$                   
2206.10-01 3000 Employee Benefits 4 X 475$                 475$                      

sub-total 5,475$              5,475$                   

0708.00-01 6000 Capital Outlay (CPSS Mobile Lab) 4 X 56,500$             -$                          Measure C
sub-total 56,500$             -$                          

1030.00-01 6000 Capital Outlay 4 X 3,000$              3,000$                   
sub-total 3,000$              3,000$                   

PRIORITY 4 TOTAL 139,975$           8,475$                   
Biological & Health Sciences Division

1221.00-01 4000 Supplies & Materials (Program Supplies & Mat.) 5 X 2,000$              1,000$                   
sub-total 2,000$              1,000$                   

1305.00-01 Child Development 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Conference Speaker) 5 X 5,000$              3,000$                   
sub-total 5,000$              3,000$                   

1006.00-01 Theatre Technology & Design 4000 Supplies & Materials 5 X 1,500$              1,500$                   
sub-total 1,500$              1,500$                   

PRIORITY 5 TOTAL 8,500$              5,500$                   
Biological & Health Sciences Division

1227.00-01 6000 Capital Outlay (AdbFan Trainer) 6 X 13,700$             -$                          Measure C
sub-total 13,700$             -$                          

2206.10-01 4000 Supplies & Materials (Brochures) 6 X 1,000$              -$                          Request Unfunded/Marketing
sub-total 1,000$              -$                          

PROGRAM TITLE REQUEST
Computers, Technology & Information Systems Division

Information Technology

Fine Arts & Communication Division

Outreach & Retention (Student Dev)

Business & Social Sciences Division
Geographic Information Systems
Geographic Information Systems

Computers, Technology & Information Systems Division
Information Technology

Fine Arts & Communication Division
Graphic & Interactive Design

Pharmacy Technology

Business & Social Sciences Division

Fine Arts & Communication Division

Diagnostic Medical Sonography

Business & Social Sciences Division
Geographic Information Systems
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TOP CODE PRIORITY Ongoing Survival Growth AMOUNT FUNDED NOTES

1006.00-01 Theatre Technology & Design 5000 Other Operating Expenses & Svcs 6 X 1,000$              -$                          Request Unfunded
sub-total 1,000$              -$                          

PRIORITY 6 TOTAL 15,700$             -$                          
Biological & Health Sciences Division

1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology 4000 Supplies & Materials (Laboratory Supplies) 7 X 5,000$              1,000$                   
sub-total 5,000$              1,000$                   

0502.00-01 Accounting 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Tutoring) 7 X 10,000$             10,000$                 
0502.00-01 Accounting 3000 Employee Benefits 7 X 950$                 950$                      

sub-total 10,950$             10,950$                 
PRIORITY 7 TOTAL 15,950$             11,950$                 

Biological & Health Sciences Division
0102.10-01 Veterinary Technology & Assisting 4000 Supplies & Materials (A&P Instruct. Materials) 8 X 2,500$              1,000$                   

sub-total 2,500$              1,000$                   

0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 8 X 22,500$             -$                          Request Unfunded
0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 3000 Employee Benefits 8 X 2,500$              -$                          Request Unfunded

sub-total 25,000$             -$                          
PRIORITY 8 TOTAL 27,500$             1,000$                   

Biological & Health Sciences Division
0102.10-01 Veterinary Technology & Assisting 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Laboratory Assist.) 9 X 22,750$             -$                          Request Unfunded
0102.10-01 Veterinary Technology & Assisting 3000 Employee Benefits 9 X 2,250$              -$                          Request Unfunded

sub-total 25,000$             -$                          

0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 5000 Other Oper Exp & Serv (Operating Expenses) 9 X 8,000$              2,000$                   
sub-total 8,000$              2,000$                   

PRIORITY 9 TOTAL 33,000$             2,000$                   
Biological & Health Sciences Division

0109.00-01 Environmental Horticulture 10 X 4,500$              1,000$                   
sub-total 4,500$              1,000$                   

2206.10-01 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) 10 X 700$                 473$                      Advisory Board
sub-total 700$                 473$                      

PRIORITY 10 TOTAL 5,200$              1,473$                   

0511.00-01 Real Estate 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) 11 X 700$                 473$                      Advisory Board
sub-total 700$                 473$                      

PRIORITY 11 TOTAL 700$                 473$                      

PROGRAM TITLE REQUEST
Fine Arts & Communication Division

Business & Social Sciences Division

Business & Social Sciences Division
1000 Instructional Salaries (Release Time)

Business & Social Sciences Division

4000 Supplies & Materials (CAD License)

Business & Social Sciences Division
Geographic Information Systems

Business & Social Sciences Division
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TOP CODE PRIORITY Ongoing Survival Growth AMOUNT FUNDED NOTES

1305.00-01 12 X 20,700$             -$                          Request Unfunded
1305.00-01 12 X 2,300$              -$                          Request Unfunded

sub-total 23,000$             -$                          
PRIORITY 12 TOTAL 23,000$             -$                          

2206.10-01 13 X 7,650$              -$                          Request Unfunded
2206.10-01 3000 Employee Benefits 13 X 850$                 -$                          Request Unfunded

sub-total 8,500$              -$                          
PRIORITY 13 TOTAL 8,500$              -$                          

0511.00-01 14 X 5,000$              -$                          Request Unfunded
0511.00-01 3000 Employee Benefits 475$                 -$                          Request Unfunded

sub-total 5,475$              -$                          
PRIORITY 14 TOTAL 5,475$              -$                          

Biological & Health Sciences Division
1240.00-01 Dental Hygiene & Assisting 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
1227.00-01 Diagnostic Medical Sonography 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
0109.00-01 Environmental Horticulture 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
1251.00-01 EMT-Paramedic 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
1221.00-01 Pharmacy Technology 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
1225.00-01 Radiologic Technology 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
1210.00-01 Respiratory Therapy 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board
0102.10-01 Veterinary Technology & Assisting 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 474$                 474$                      Advisory Board

sub-total 3,792$              3,792$                   

0502.00-01 Accounting 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
1305.00-01 Child Development 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
0505.00-01 Small Business Entrepreneurship 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board

sub-total 473$                 1,419$                   

0708.00-01 Information Technology 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
sub-total 473$                 473$                      

1012.00-01 Applied Photography 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
1030.00-01 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
1005.00-01 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
1006.00-01 Theatre Technology & Design 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board
0614.10-01 Video Arts 4000 Supplies & Materials (Advisory Board) X 473$                 473$                      Advisory Board

sub-total 2,365$              2,365$                   
ADDITIONAL ADVISORY BOARD TOTAL 2,365$              8,049$                   

PROGRAM TITLE REQUEST
Business & Social Sciences Division

Child Development 1000 Instructional Salaries (Release Time)
Child Development 3000 Employee Benefits

Business & Social Sciences Division
Geographic Information Systems 1000 Instructional Salaries (Release Time)
Geographic Information Systems

Business & Social Sciences Division
Real Estate 2000 Non-Instructional Salaries (Curriculum Develop.)
Real Estate

Business & Social Sciences Division

Computers, Technology & Information Systems Division

Fine Arts & Communication Division

Graphic & Interactive Design
Music Technology
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WORKSHEET
BHS 194,050$    BHS 64,392$     

(B) FY2010-11 CTE Allocation BSS 123,875$    BSS 45,690$     
CTIS 113,809$    CTIS 49,460$     

(A) - (B) Difference FAC 36,500$      FAC 23,965$     
ACROSS 66,098$      ACROSS 63,798$     
ADMIN 8,000$        ADMIN 8,000$       

TOTAL 542,332$    TOTAL 255,305$   

(A) REQUESTS 1-14 Total 542,332$               REQUESTED FUNDING PROPOSED FUNDING

255,305$               

287,027$               


